
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 22 February 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 2 March 2017

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am 
REGARDING DEALING WITH GYPSY AND TRAVELLER PROPOSALS; UPDATE ON APPEALS; 

ADDITIONAL SITE PROPOSED FOR THE LOCAL PLAN; 
BAGBY AIRFIELD UPDATE AND UPDATE ON THE EAST COAST MAIN LINE

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 (P.22 - P.23), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 100

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

2nd February, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S P Dickins

P.22 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 January 2017 (P.20 - 
P.21), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.23 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 February 2017

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/02467/FUL - Retrospective application to use an existing annexe as a 
dwellinghouse (for residential renting or for holiday accommodation) at The 
Annexe at Carthorpe Barn, Carthorpe for Mr Andrew Parker

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 16/02514/OUT - Outline application (all matters reserved) for the construction of 
3 dwellings at Land west of Exelby Grange, Exelby for Mr G Clark

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition requiring a footway 
along the front of the site

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor M A Barningham disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting 
prior to discussion and voting on this item.

(3) 16/02575/OUT - Outline planning application for the development of 4 residential 
dwellings and associated infrastructure with details of access and layout (all other 
matters reserved) at Land to the north west of Foxholm House, Flawith for Alcuin 
Homes

PERMISSION REFUSED because the development was contrary to 
Development Plan Policies that seek to protect the Character of Settlements, the 
Countryside and the amenity of residents.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Paul Butler, spoke in support of the application).

(Paul Scott spoke objecting to the application.)

(4) 16/02681/OUT - Outline planning permission with some matters reserved (access 
included) for construction of 3 dwellings and associated vehicular access at Hall 
Farm, Hornby for Mr T Elsdon

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application).

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 February 2017

(5) 16/02408/FUL - Application for proposed alterations and change of use from 
retail to food outlet at Vernons Furniture Warehouse, Shipton by Beningbrough 
for Mr P Akciecek (Harpers)

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional Highways condition relating to 
the vehicular access and advanced warning signs.

(The applicant, 
[...]
miliar with the site to 
enable a decision to be made at the meeting.

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 2 March 2017 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

16/02391/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Brafferton 
 
Page no. 9 
 
 

Change of use to self-contained living accommodation  
 
For: Brafferton Manor Farms 
At: Brafferton Manor Milking Parlour, Boroughbridge Road, 
Brafferton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

16/02750/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Carthorpe 
 
Page no. 15 

Construction of a detached dwelling 
 
For: Mrs J Lancaster 
At: Rosedene, Carthorpe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 
 

16/02633/FUL 
Mrs T Wood 
Catton 
 
Page no. 23 
 

Construction of five dwelling houses and a stable block 
 
For: Potter's Buildings Limited 
At: Village Farm, Catton Village Street, Catton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

4 
 

16/02691/OUT 
Miss L Chambers 
Dalton 
 
Page no. 31 
 

Outline application with details of access (all other matters 
reserved) for residential development comprising 7 bungalows 
 
For: Dh Land Strategy 
At: Land Adjacent Fren Dene And Primrose Hill, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

5 
 
 

16/01785/OUT 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Easingwold 
 
Page no. 41 
 
 

Outline application with details of access and layout (all other 
matters reserved) for construction of 3 dwellinghouses and 2 
bungalows 
 
For: NCG Estates 
At: HDC Depot, Stillington Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

6 
 
 

16/02233/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
East Harlsey 
 
Page no. 45 
 
 

Outline planning application for the construction of a 
dwellinghouse with details of access and layout (all other 
matters reserved)  
 
For: Mr & Mrs David Porter 
At: Land to the north east of East Harlsey Telephone 
Exchange, East Harlsey 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

7 
 

16/02182/FUL 
Mrs A Sunley 
Hutton Rudby 
 
Page no. 53 

Two storey and single storey extensions to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse 
 
For: Mr Kevin Smith 
At: 22 North End, Hutton Rudby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 7



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

8 
 
 

16/02743/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Newton-on-Ouse 
 
Page no. 59 

Siting of prefabricated building for use as office 
accommodation. 
 
For: Mrs J Rooke 
At: Beeches Farm, Tollerton Road, Newton-on-Ouse 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

9 
 
 

16/02116/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Pickhill 
 
Page no. 63 
 
 

Outline application with details of access, layout and scale 
(appearance and landscaping reserved) for the construction of 
up to 14 dwellings and 1 replacement dwelling  
 
For: Mr Barningham 
At: Station Farm, Pickhill 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 
 

16/02147/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Romanby 
 
Page no. 75 
 
 

Construction of 3 dwellinghouses, associated parking and 
access and the formation of 2 additional parking spaces for 
existing dwellinghouse. 
 
For: Mr B Rennison 
At: Land at the south of St Paulinus Drive and St Cuthbert 
Drive, Romanby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

11 
 
 

16/02470/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Seamer 
 
Page no. 81 
 
 

Outline application for the construction of 3 bungalows with all 
matters except access reserved 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Roche 
At: OS Field 6300, Tame Bridge, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

12 
 
 

16/02540/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Skutterskelfe 
 
Page no. 89 
 
 

Revised application for the use of land and siting of caravan 
as a private gypsy site for one family 
 
For: Mrs Savannah Foster 
At: Land adjacent to Ranch House, Hutton Rudby Road, 
Skutterskelfe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

13 
 
 

16/02550/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Tollerton 
 
Page no. 95 

Temporary siting of a mobile home for 3 years 
 
For: Robert Elstone 
At: OS Field 4578, Sykes Lane, Tollerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 

Page 8



Parish: Brafferton Committee Date:        2 March 2017 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse  Officer dealing:           Caroline Strudwick 
1 Target Date:              10 March 2017 

 
16/02391/FUL 
 

 

Change of use to self-contained living accommodation. 
At Brafferton Manor Milking Parlour, Boroughbridge Road, Brafferton  
For Brafferton Manor Farms 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This application seeks planning consent for alterations to form a one bedroom 

bungalow. 
 
1.2  The proposed accommodation would provide for a bedroom, shower room, breakfast 

kitchen and lounge. The proposed accommodation would involve the formation of a 
single storey extension to the rear, spanning the width of the south-western elevation 
of the detached structure. This extension would measure approximately 3.6m by 
8.1m with a total height of approximately 3.8m. This extension would measure 29.2 
sq.m, and the original milking parlour measuring 33.3 sq.m. The total floor area 
proposed would be 52.4 sq.m. The footprint of the extension has been increased 
through consultation with the agent, from an original submission of 37.5 sq.m. The 
footprint of the dwelling now meets the Nationally Described Space Standards 
(March 2015). Alterations comprise a replacement roof and windows and doors. 
Materials for the works would comprise brickwork to match with the existing structure, 
natural clay pantiles, and timber windows and doors. 

 
1.3  As part of a previous approved application to convert the building to a holiday let 

(12/02608/FUL) the application was supported by a structural survey which 
concluded that “the building is in a generally reasonable structural condition with a 
few minor structural repairs required”. In addition a pr
[...]
e. 
 
8.    In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and in the interests of 
road safety. 
 
9.    To provide for adequate and satisfactory provision of off-street 
accommodation for vehicles in the interest of safety and the general amenity 
of the development in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 

Page 20



Dcreport-07 

 
10.    In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to ensure that no 
mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the interests of 
highway safety. 
 
11.    In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to provide for 
appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the interests of 
highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
12.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policies. 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Catton Committee Date:        2 March 2017 
Ward: Thirsk  Officer dealing:           Tim Wood 
3 Target Date:               9 March 2017 

 
16/02633/FUL 
 

 

Construction of five dwelling houses and a stable block 
At Village Farm, Catton Village Street, Catton 
For Potter's Buildings Limited 
 
1.0   PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  This site is located at the southern end of Catton village and to the west of the Main 

Street dissecting the settlement. 
 
1.2  The site extends to 0.69 hectares and comprises agricultural buildings and the 

storage of agricultural machinery and materials mainly associated with the farming of 
the land in the vicinity. 

 
1.3  The proposal includes the demolition of the modern (and largely disused) agricultural 

buildings and the removal of the agricultural machinery and materials. The traditional 
brick buildings to the south-eastern corner of the site are proposed to be rebuilt and 
incorporated in a dwelling.  The building to the west of the application site is also to 

[...]
rmatives 
 
1. This planning permission is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy adopted by 

Hambleton District Council on 7th April 2015 
 
2. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 

hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

Page 29



 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre green wheeled bin for garden waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 
 
In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from its own Neighbourhood Services. 
 
If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 
 
Further details of the Council’s Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977 or 0845 1211555. 

Page 30

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


Parish: Dalton Committee Date:        2 March 2017 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing:           Ms Laura Chambers 
4 Target Date:   1 March 2017 

Date of extension of time (if agreed): 9 March 2017  
16/02691/OUT 
 

 

Outline application with details of access (all other matters reserved) for residential 
development comprising 7 bungalows 
At Land adjacent Fren Dene and Primrose Hill, Dalton 
For Dh Land Strategy 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is located to the southwest of the village of Dalton at the end of 

Pit Ings Lane as it joins the newer development of Harriers Croft. Pit Ings Lane rises 
steeply up from Dalton Lane whilst the site itself is rel
[...]
te conditions. 

 
5.9 At the widest point there is 21.5 metres of hardstanding from the parking for plot one 

across the further point of the parking for plot four. There is then a 19 metre length of 
parking north to south for visitors to plot three. At the reserved matters stage careful 
consideration would need to be given to what materials are used, to ensure effective 
surface water run-off and how the hard surface could be interrupted by soft 
landscaping to ensure an attractive, well landscaped environment. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is REFUSED for the 

following reasons: 
 
1. The scheme fails to achieve a high quality of design due to the fact that the 

development is not in keeping with the existing form of development in the immediate 
area and does not reflect the local character.   The proposed number and size of 
dwellings would result in an over development of the site, leading to an unacceptable 
impact on existing and future residents of the area. The proposal would cause 
significant harm contrary to the Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies 
CP1, CP17 and DP32. 

 
 
 

 

Page 44



Parish: East Harlsey Committee Date:        2 March 2017 
Ward: Osmotherley & Swainby  Officer dealing:           Mr Kevin Ayrton 
6 Target Date:               5 December 2016 

Date of extension of time (if agreed): 6 March 2017 
 

16/02233/OUT 
 

 

Outline planning application for the construction of a dwellinghouse with details of 
access and layout (all other matters reserved) 
at land to the north east of East Harlsey Telephone Exchange, East Harlsey 
For Mr & Mrs David Porter 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the north western edge of East Harlsey, with a frontage 

onto the main road, which passes north (to the Rountons) and south towards Northallerton, 
which is approximately 7 km to the south west. 

 
1.2  The site currently forms pa
[...]
n in complete 

accordance with the drawings numbered: W/572/01 Rev A and W/572/SP Rev C; 
received by Hambleton District Council on 23 November 2016; unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
3.     The development hereby approved shall not be formed of materials other than those 

detailed within the application form received by Hambleton District Council on 29 
September 2016; unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
The reasons are: 

 
1.     To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 

Page 56



Development Plan Policies CP1, DP1, CP17, DP32, CP16, NPPF - National Planning 
Policy Framework and DOMEX - Domestic Extensions SPD Dec 2009 

 
3.     To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with the 

immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Parish: Newton on Ouse Committee Date:        2 March 2017 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing:           Caroline Strudwick 
8 Target Date:               6 March 2017 

 
16/02743/FUL  
 

 

Siting of prefabricated building for use as office accommodation 
At Beeches Farm, Tollerton Road, Newton on Ouse 
For Mrs J Rooke  
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Beeches Farm is located 550m north of the Conservation Area boundary of Newton 

on Ouse, on the eastern side of Tollerton Road.  The farm is a mixed arable and 
beef enterprise, with 75 sucklers and followers and 320 acres of grass and arable 
land. The farmhouse utility area currently accommodates all of the fa
[...]
 as a whole in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

Page 62



Parish: Pickhill with Roxby Committee Date:        2 March 2017 
Ward: Tanfield Officer dealing:           Mrs H Laws 
9 
 

Target Date:    10 March 2017  

16/02116/OUT 
 

 

Outline application with details of access, layout and scale (appearance and landscaping 
reserved) for the construction of up to 14 dwellings and 1 replacement dwelling 
At Station Farm, Pickhill 
For Mr Barningham 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     The site lies within Pickhill towards the south western edge of the village on the 

northern side of the main village street.  It covers an area of 0.75 hectares and has a 
street frontage of approximately 50m.  The majority of the site lies to the rear and is 
occupied by vacant poultry buildings, a paddock area and the farm access road.  An 
existing dwelling lies within the site boundary on the road frontage, which is a 
detached single storey dwelling, set on slightly higher ground than the adjacent road 
and footway, with a stone retaining wall forming the front boundary.  The access into 
the site is at the western end; the access road exits the site at the north eastern 
corner onto an access road (and a public right of way) shared with other properties. 

 
1.2     Two large poultry sheds lie in the north western corner of the application site 

bounded to the rear by a row of mature trees.  Three smaller sheds lies on the 
western boundary with the neighbouring property at The Vicarage.  Existing small 
agricultural buildings lie along the eastern boundary of the site abutting the public 
right of way. 

 
1.3     The application is in outline with access, layout and scale included as matters to be 

considered at this stage, for the construction of 15 dwellings.  The scheme involves 
the removal of the existing dwelling that fronts onto the village street so would 
comprise 14 additional dwellings. 

 
1.4     Amended plans hav
[...]
he event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 74

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


Parish: Romanby 
Ward: Romanby 

Committee Date: 2 March 2017        

10 Officer dealing: Mr Kevin Ayrton 
 Target Date: 25 November 2016 

Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
16/02147/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 3 dwellinghouses, associated parking and access and the formation of 2 
additional parking spaces for existing dwellinghouse 
At land at the south of St Paulinus Drive and St Cuthbert Drive, Romanby 
For Mr B Rennison 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site comprises a long strip of land sited at the bottom of St Paulinus 
Drive and St Cuthbert Drive, Romanby; both are cul-de-sacs with a turning head at 
the bottom end. The site is well connected to Northallerton town centre, which is 
approximately 1.3 km to the north east, accessed via Romanby Road. 

1.2 The properties along both roads comprise a mix of two-storey, semi-detached 
dwellings, some with first floor accommodation within the roof space, albeit there are 
detached properties located at the entrance to both roads. 

1.3 The site is approximately 0.11 hectare in size; its length is 80 metres; and its width is 
14 metres. It is separated from the end of the cul-de-sac by a timber fence with a 
large evergreen hedge running the length of the boundary. The site is grassed with a 
number of small trees and some ancillary residential structures. It is separated from 
the land to the south, which appears to be in agricultural use, by a fence, which 
delineates the extent of the site ownership. 

1.4 The proposal is for the construction of three dwellings comprising a pair of semi-
detached, two-storey dwellings and a detached two-storey dwelling
[...]
: 

1. The proposal would extend residential development outside of the Development 
Limits of Northallerton (with Romanby) and would result in a change to the site’s 
transitional character and appearance and an erosion of the buffer between the edge 
of development and the countryside that would be contrary to Local Development 
Framework Policies CP4, DP8, CP16 and DP30, which seek to protect the openness, 
intrinsic character and quality of the District’s landscape. No exceptional case for 
development beyond the Development Limits, as allowed for by Policy CP4, has 
been made. 

 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Seamer Committee Date:        2 March 2017 
Ward: Hutton Rudby  Officer dealing:           Mr Kevin Ayrton 
11 Target Date:               3 March 2017  
16/02470/OUT 
 

 

Outline application for the construction of 3 bungalows with all matters except access 
reserved 
At OS Field 6300, Tame Bridge, Stokesley 
For Mr & Mrs Roche 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located within the linear settlement of Tame Bridge. It is 
approximately 0.3 hectares in size, forming part of a larger undeveloped parcel of 
land. The remainder of the undeveloped land broadly mirrors the size and extent of 
the application site. 

1.2 The settlement of Tame Bridge is located approximately 0.7 km to the west of the 
built up area of Stokesley. There is a footpath link the entire length between the two 
settlements, with street lighting. 

1.3 The application site has a hedgerow along its front boundary, adjoining the highway. 
The land adjoining the western boundary accommodates a bungalow sited to the 
front of the plot, with rooms in the roof space; and the land adjoining the eastern 
boundary accommodates two chalet bungalows sited to the front and rear of the plot. 
The land to the north (rear) of the site is open countryside, with a relatively open 
boundary. 

1.4 The site is relatively featureless, other 
[...]
uld be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre green wheeled bin for garden waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 
 
In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from its own Neighbourhood Services. 
 
If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 
 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 87

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Skutterskelfe Committee Date:        2 March 2017  
Ward: Hutton Rudby  Officer dealing:           Mr Kevin Ayrton 
12 Target Date:   31 January 2017 

Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
 

16/02540/FUL 
 

 

Revised application for the use of land and siting of caravan as a private gypsy site for 
one family 
At land adjacent to Ranch House, Hutton Rudby Road, Skutterskelfe 
For Mrs Savannah Foster 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site is a plot of land approximately two miles west of Stokesley.  The main body 

of the site is approximately 54 x 25 metres, and is accessed by a track approximately 
75 metres long. The site and track have an informal hard surface. 

 
1.2 On the site there is a blockwork and timber barn, and an incomplete blockwork 

stable.  On the south-west boundary there is a high hedge. To the north east there is 
a fence to an open field, known as the football field.  Beyond the field is an existing 
single family gypsy site, approximately 100 metres distant. Immediat
[...]
ing Applications
	Plans List Index
	Item 1 - 16.02391.FUL - Brafferton Manor Milking Parlour
	Item 2 - 16-02750-FUL - Rosedene, Carthorpe
	Item 3 - 16.02633.FUL - Village Farm, Catton
	Item 4 - 16.02691.OUT - Land adj. Fren Dene, Dalton
	Item 5 - 16.01785.OUT - HDC Depot, Stillington Road, Easingwold
	Item 6 - 16.02233.OUT - Land to the North East of East Harlsey Telephone Exchange, East Harlsey
	Item 7 - 16-02182-FUL 22 North End, Hutton Rudby
	Item 8 - 16.02743.FUL Beeches Farm, Newton on Ouse
	Item 9 - 16.02116.OUT - Station Farm, Pickhill
	Item 10 - 16.02147.FUL - Land at St Paulinus and St Cuthbert Drive, Romanby
	Item 11 - 16.02470.OUT - OS Field 6300, Tame Bridge, Stokesley
	Item 12 - 16.02540.FUL - Land adjacent Ranch House, Hutton Rudby
	Item 13 - 16.02550.FUL - OS Field 4578, Sykes Lane, Tollerton




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
2nd March, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 

Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Also in Attendance

Councillor D Hugill
N A Knapton

Councillor Mrs J Watson

P.24 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 2017 (P.22 - 
P.23), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.25 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 March 2017

Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/02391/FUL - Change of use to self-contained living accommodation at 
Brafferton Manor Milking Parlour, Boroughbridge Road, Brafferton for Brafferton 
Manor Farms

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 16/02750/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling at Rosedene, Carthorpe for 
Mrs J Lancaster

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(3) 16/02633/FUL - Construction of five dwelling houses and a stable block at Village 
Farm, Catton Village Street, Catton for Potter's Buildings Limited

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(4) 16/02691/OUT - Outline application with details of access (all other matters 
reserved) for residential development comprising 7 bungalows at Land Adjacent 
Fren Dene and Primrose Hill, Dalton for Dh Land Strategy

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant, Ben Holmes, spoke in support of the application.)

(5) 16/01785/OUT - Outline application with details of access and layout (all other 
matters reserved) for construction of 3 dwellinghouses and 2 bungalows at HDC 
Depot, Stillington Road, Easingwold for NCG Estates

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant, Philip Atkinson, spoke in support of the application.)

(6) 16/02233/OUT - Outline planning application for the construction of a 
dwellinghouse with details of access and layout (all other matters reserved) at 
Land to the north east of East Harlsey Telephone Exchange, East Harlsey for Mr 
& Mrs David Porter

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Cunningham, spoke in support of the application).

(7) 16/02182/FUL - Two storey and single storey extensions to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse at 22 North End, Hutton Rudby for Mr Kevin Smith

PERMISSION GRANTED



PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 March 2017

(8) 16/02743/FUL - Siting of prefabricated building for use as office accommodation 
at Beeches Farm, Tollerton Road, Newton-on-Ouse for Mrs J Rooke

PERMISSION GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor C Rooke disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(9) 16/02116/OUT - Outline application with details of access, layout and scale 
(appearance and landscaping reserved) for the construction of up to 14 dwellings 
and 1 replacement dwelling at Station Farm, Pickhill for Mr Barningham

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Lisa Allinson, spoke in support of the application).

(Richard Manners spoke objecting to the application)

Councillor M  A Barningham disclosed a non-pecuniary personal interest and left 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.

(10) 16/02147/FUL - Construction of 3 dwellinghouses, associated parking and 
access and the formation of 2 additional parking spaces for existing 
dwellinghouse at Land at the south of St Paulinus Drive and St Cuthbert Drive, 
Romanby for Mr B Rennison

PERMISSION REFUSED

(Phillipa Whitrick spoke on behalf of the applicant supporting the application.)

(11) 16/02470/OUT - Outline application for the construction of 3 bungalows with all 
matters except access reserved at OS Field 6300, Tame Bridge, Stokesley for Mr 
& Mrs Roche

PERMISSION GRANTED

(12) 16/02540/FUL - Revised application for the use of land and siting of caravan as a 
private gypsy site for one family at Land adjacent to Ranch House, Hutton Rudby 
Road, Skutterskelfe for Mrs Savannah Foster

PERMISSION REFUSED

(13) 16/02550/FUL - Temporary siting of a mobile home for 3 years at OS Field 4578, 
Sykes Lane, Tollerton for Robert Elstone

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant, Robert Elstone, spoke in support of the application.)

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


